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Honorable Belle G. Peavy

Office of the Butler County Tax Collector

700 Court Square

Greenville, Alabama 36037-2391

Expense Allowance – Retroactive Provisions – Resolutions 

Act No. 2000-108 expressly author​izes counties to provide an expense allowance to tax collectors begin​ning on or after June 1, 2000.

Dear Ms. Peavy:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request. 

QUESTION


When may a tax collector begin receiving an expense allowance as provided for in Act 2000-108?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 2000-108 (“the Act”) provides a comprehensive system of pay increases, in the form of salary and/or expense allowances, for vari​ous county officials.  You have asked specifically about those provisions relating to tax collectors.  Under the Act, the county commission is authorized:

to provide an expense allowance to the . . . tax collector . . . in amounts not to exceed ten thou​sand dollars ($10,000) per annum . . . At the beginning of the official’s next term of office following the provision of the expense allowance authorized herein, the expense allowance shall be included in the base salary of the official and the expense allowance thereupon voided.

2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, Section 2(c)(1). 


Section 2 of the Act provides that “[e]ffective October 1, 2000, the annual compensation which a county shall pay to . . . a tax collector” shall be as set forth in the Act.  Id., section 2.  Section 2(c)(1) of the Act directly relates to tax collectors and provides that:


On or after the effective date of this act, each county commission is authorized to provide an expense allowance to the . . .  tax collector . . . in amounts not to exceed ten thou​sand dollars ($10, 000) per annum.

Id., Section 2(c)(1) (emphasis added).  The effective date of the Act is defined to be “the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.”  Id., §12.  This legislation became law without the Governor’s signature on March 10, 2000, and thus became effective on June 1, 2000.  County commissions in the state were authorized to increase the expense allowances of tax col​lectors to an amount up to ten thousand dollars per year with the increased amount to become effective at any time on or after June 1, 2000. 


There is an apparent contradiction between the general statement at the beginning of section 2, which provides that the increases provided for in that section shall become effective on October 1, and the provision in section 2(c) that allows the increases for tax collectors to take effect “on or after the effective date of this act” or June 1.  Under the general rules of statutory construction where general and specific provisions of a stat​ute conflict, specific provisions govern over general ones.  Karrh v. Board of Control of Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama, 679 So. 2d 669, 671 (Ala. 1996).  Although no county commission is directed to provide any increased pay at all, and although county commissions that choose to provide increases under the Act have broad latitude in both the amount and the manner by which they phase in the increase, the more spe​cific provisions of Section 2(c)(1) of the Act authorize them to provide an increase for tax collectors at any time on or after June 1, 2000.

CONCLUSION


Act No. 2000-108 expressly authorizes counties to provide an expense allowance to tax collectors on or after June 1, 2000.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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